as follows:

 Group
 Denominated in USD  Denominated in THB
 2025  2024  2025  2024
 RM  RM  RM  RM

Receivables 953,629  862,402  574,042  459,407
Cash and cash equivalents 633,435  409,574  103,546  26,079
Payables (365,612)  (144,368)  (769,231)  (817,174)
 1,221,452  1,127,608  (91,643)  (331,688)

The Group observes the movements in exchange rates and acts accordingly to minimise its
exposure to currency risk. Where necessary, the Group enters into derivative contracts to hedge
the exposure. Such exposure is also partly mitigated in the following ways:

(i) The Group’s foreign currency sales and purchases provide a natural hedge against

fluctuations in foreign currencies.

(ii) The Group maintains part of its cash and cash equivalents in foreign currency accounts
to meet future obligations in foreign currencies.

Based on a symmetric basis which uses the foreign currency as a stable denominator, the
following table demonstrates the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in exchange
rates that were reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables
held constant:

 Group
 Profit/(Loss) and equity
 2025  2024
 RM  RM

Appreciation of USD against RM by 4% (2024 : 2%) 37,132  17,140
Depreciation of USD against RM by 4% (2024 : 2%) (37,132)  (17,140)
Appreciation of THB against RM by 1% (2024 : 1%) (808)  (2,622)
Depreciation of THB against RM by 1% (2024 : 1%) 808  2,622

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing financial
instruments, namely interest earning bank balances, term deposits, loans and borrowings, lease
liabilities and certain amounts due from/to subsidiaries.

See Hup Consolidated Berhad (Registration No. 199601018726 (391077-V)) 137

Notes to the financial statements (CONT'D)
31 MARCH 2025

See Hup Consolidated Berhad
199601018726 (391077-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the financial statements - 31 March 2025

Page 64

34. Financial risk management (cont’d)

Currency risk

 The Group’s exposure to currency risk arises mainly from transactions entered into in currencies
other than its functional currency, i.e. Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”). The major foreign currencies
transacted are United States Dollar (“USD”) and Thai Baht (“THB”), and the gross carrying
amounts of foreign currency denominated monetary items at the end of the reporting period are
as follows:

 Group
 Denominated in USD  Denominated in THB
 2025  2024  2025  2024
 RM  RM  RM  RM

Receivables 953,629  862,402  574,042  459,407
Cash and cash equivalents 633,435  409,574  103,546  26,079
Payables (365,612)  (144,368)  (769,231)  (817,174)
 1,221,452  1,127,608  (91,643)  (331,688)

The Group observes the movements in exchange rates and acts accordingly to minimise its
exposure to currency risk. Where necessary, the Group enters into derivative contracts to hedge
the exposure. Such exposure is also partly mitigated in the following ways:

(i) The Group’s foreign currency sales and purchases provide a natural hedge against

fluctuations in foreign currencies.

(ii) The Group maintains part of its cash and cash equivalents in foreign currency accounts
to meet future obligations in foreign currencies.

Based on a symmetric basis which uses the foreign currency as a stable denominator, the
following table demonstrates the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in exchange
rates that were reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables
held constant:

 Group
 Profit/(Loss) and equity
 2025  2024
 RM  RM

Appreciation of USD against RM by 4% (2024 : 2%) 37,132  17,140
Depreciation of USD against RM by 4% (2024 : 2%) (37,132)  (17,140)
Appreciation of THB against RM by 1% (2024 : 1%) (808)  (2,622)
Depreciation of THB against RM by 1% (2024 : 1%) 808  2,622

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing financial
instruments, namely interest earning bank balances, term deposits, loans and borrowings, lease
liabilities and certain amounts due from/to subsidiaries.

ANNUAL REPORT 2025138

Notes to the financial statements (CONT'D)
31 MARCH 2025

See Hup Consolidated Berhad
199601018726 (391077-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the financial statements - 31 March 2025

Page 65

34. Financial risk management (cont’d)

Interest rate risk (cont’d)

The Group observes the movements in interest rates and always strives to obtain the most

[…]

* Using standard deviation to measure interest rate volatility for the past 12 months, the Group

did not foresee any reasonably possible change in interest rate at the end of the reporting
period.

Other price risk

The Group’s exposure to other price risk arises mainly from quoted investments.

The Group manages its investments on an individual basis by continuously evaluating the share
price movements, investment returns and the general industrial conditions relevant to the
investees.

See Hup Consolidated Berhad
199601018726 (391077-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the financial statements - 31 March 2025

Page 66

34. Financial risk management (cont’d)

Other price risk (cont’d)

The Group’s quoted investments are mainly listed on Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. Based
on the assumption that the share prices of these investments moved in correlation with the FTSE
Bursa Malaysia KLCI (“FBMKLCI”), the following table demonstrates the sensitivity of profit or
loss and equity to changes in FBMKLCI that were reasonably possible at the end of the reporting
period, with all other variables held constant:

 Group
 Profit/(Loss) and equity
 2025  2024
 RM  RM

Increase in FBMKLCI by 3% (2024 : 3%) 5,052  9,272
Decrease in FBMKLCI by 3% (2024 : 3%) (5,052)  (9,272)

35. Capital management

The overall capital management objective of the Group is to safeguard its ability to continue as a
going concern so as to provide fair returns to owners and benefits to other stakeholders. In order
to meet this objective, the Group always strives to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce
the cost of capital and sustain its business development.

 The Group considers its total equity and total interest-bearing debts to be the key components of
its capital structure and may, from time to time, adjust the dividend payouts, purchase own
shares, issue new shares, sell assets, raise or redeem debts, where necessary, to maintain an

[…]

28,873,630

2,454,000

3,444,000
Total equity 77,284,073  83,475,336  84,611,063  92,060,417
Total capital 104,128,336  112,348,966  87,065,063  95,504,417

Debt-to-equity ratio (times) 0.35  0.35  0.03  0.04

The aforementioned capital management objective, policies and processes have remained
unchanged from the previous financial year.

See Hup Consolidated Berhad (Registration No. 199601018726 (391077-V)) 139

Notes to the financial statements (CONT'D)
31 MARCH 2025

See Hup Consolidated Berhad
199601018726 (391077-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the financial statements - 31 March 2025

Page 66

34. Financial risk management (cont’d)

Other price risk (cont’d)

The Group’s quoted investments are mainly listed on Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. Based
on the assumption that the share prices of these investments moved in correlation with the FTSE
Bursa Malaysia KLCI (“FBMKLCI”), the following table demonstrates the sensitivity of profit or
loss and equity to changes in FBMKLCI that were reasonably possible at the end of the reporting
period, with all other variables held constant:

 Group
 Profit/(Loss) and equity
 2025  2024
 RM  RM

Increase in FBMKLCI by 3% (2024 : 3%) 5,052  9,272
Decrease in FBMKLCI by 3% (2024 : 3%) (5,052)  (9,272)

35. Capital management

The overall capital management objective of the Group is to safeguard its ability to continue as a
going concern so as to provide fair returns to owners and benefits to other stakeholders. In order
to meet this objective, the Group always strives to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce
the cost of capital and sustain its business development.

 The Group considers its total equity and total interest-bearing debts to be the key components of
its capital structure and may, from time to time, adjust the dividend payouts, purchase own
shares, issue new shares, sell assets, raise or redeem debts, where necessary, to maintain an